 Innogration (Suzhou) Co., Ltd.
 1 / 5
Document Number: ITGV10100T2C
Preliminary Datasheet V1.0
100W,50V Plastic RF LDMOS Transistor
Description
The ITGV10100T2C is a 100-watt, highly rugged, LDMOS transistor, designed for any
general applications at frequencies up to 1.5GHz. It is based on air cavity plastic

IGSS —— —— 1 A
Gate Threshold Voltage
(VDS = 50V, ID = 600 A)
VGS(th) —— 2 —— V
Gate Quiescent Voltage
(VDD = 50V, ID = 200mA, Measured in Functional Test)
VGS(Q) —— 3.3 —— V
Load Mismatch (In Innogration Test Fixture, 50 ohm system):  VDD = 50Vdc, IDQ = 200mA, f = 1500 MHz
VSWR 10:1 at 100W pulse CW Output Power No Device Degradation
1400MHz application board
Reference Circuit of Test Fixture Assembly Diagram
30mils RO4350B
Figure 2． Test Circuit Component Layout
Table 5. Test Circuit Component Designations and Values
Part Quantity Description Part Number Manufacture
C1 1 3.9pFHigh Q Capacitor 251SHS3R9BSE TEMEX
C2,C3,C4 3 30pFHigh Q Capacitor 251SHS301BSE TEMEX
C10 1 2.7pFHigh Q Capacitor 251SHS2R7BSE TEMEX
C11,C12 2 3.3pFHigh Q Capacitor 251SHS3R3BSE TEMEX
C13,C14 2 4.7pFHigh Q Capacitor 251SHS4R7BSE TEMEX
C15,C16 2 0.3pFHigh Q Capacitor 251SHS0R3BSE TEMEX
C17 1 3.9pFHigh Q Capacitor 251SHS3R9BSE TEMEX
C18 1 0.2pFHigh Q Capacitor 251SHS0R2BSE TEMEX
R1 1 10Ω Power Resistor ESR03EZPF100 ROHM
C5,C6,C7,C8 4 10uF MLCC GRM32EC72A106ME05 Murata
C9 1 470ufCapacito / /
 Innogration (Suzhou) Co., Ltd.